

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**BARRY J. BELMONT, PHILADELPHIA
FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC, THOMAS J.
KELLY, JR., FRANCES R. KELLY and
GARY O. PEREZ,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**MB INVESTMENT PARTNERS, INC.,
CENTRE MB HOLDINGS, CENTRE
PARTNERS MANAGEMENT, LLC, ROBERT
M. MACHINIST, MARK E. BLOOM,
RONALD L. ALTMAN, LESTER POLLACK,
WILLIAM M. TOMAI, GUILLAUME
BEBEAR, P. BENJAMIN GROSSCUP,
THOMAS N. BARR, CHRISTINE MUNN
AND ROBERT A. BERNHARD,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 09-cv-04951

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS CENTRE
MB HOLDINGS LLC, CENTRE PARTNERS MANAGEMENT LLC, LESTER
POLLACK, GUILLAUME BÉBÉAR AND WILLIAM TOMAI'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 20(a) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled A Violation By MB Of Section 10(b) Of The Exchange Act Or Rule 10b-5	3
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled “Control” Over MB By The Centre Defendants.....	4
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<u>In re Alparma Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004)	3
<u>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</u> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7
<u>Antinoph v. Laverell Reynolds Sec. Inc.</u> , 1989 WL 102585 at *5 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 5, 1989), <u>aff'd</u> , 911 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1990).....	4
<u>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	7
<u>In re Digital Island Sec. Litig.</u> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D. Del. 2002), <u>aff'd</u> , 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004).....	4
<u>In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	7
<u>In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 2004 WL 1563024 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2004).....	4, 5
<u>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</u> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 493 (W.D. Pa. 2002)	4, 5
<u>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</u> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....	3
<u>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</u> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	3
<u>In re U.S. Interactive, Inc. Class Action Sec. Litig.</u> , 2002 WL 1971252 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2002)	4, 6

STATUTES AND RULES

17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
<u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934</u> (15 U.S.C. 78)	
§ 10(b).....	3
§ 20(a)	passim
